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FY2/24 Summary 
▽ Net sales and profits reached record highs despite continued severe weather for apparel sales.

▽ Gross profit and SG&A expenses were generally in line with plans, even in an environment of rising raw 

material costs.
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FY2/24 Consolidated Results

■Net sales ■Gross profit ■Operating income ■Net income

635 bn

+3.1pt YoY

218.5 bn

+4.1pt YoY

55.3 bn

+3.8pt YoY

40 bn

+5.4pt YoY

Stores Opening/Closing

■Opened ■Closed ■Number of stores                ■Sales ■ In-store pickup ratio
at the end of period

41 stores

EC Business

27 stores 2,227 stores
7.24 bn

+74.8pt YoY

FY2/25 Forecasts and Store Opening and Closing Plans (Consolidated)

■Net sales of period ■Operating income ■Opened ■Closed ■ Number of stores at the end 

659.6 bn

+3.9pt YoY

56.3 bn

+1.9pt YoY

43 stores 16 stores 2,254 stores

87.6 ％

+0.9pt YoY



Consolidated Results: Income Statement

(Million yen/%)

▽ Net sales: 635 billion yen (up 3.1% YoY). Record high for the full year.

▽ SG&A ratio: 25.9 %(+ 0.3pt YoY ).  It was generally in line with the plan through effective cost control for 

the full year.

▽ Operating income: 55.3 billion yen (up 3.8% YoY). All profits reached record highs for the full year.
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FY2/24
Ratio to 

sales
YoY H1 YoY H2 YoY

Net sales 635,091 100.0 103.1 316,838 105.1 318,252 101.1

Gross profit 218,561 34.4 104.1 109,225 105.3 109,336 102.9

SG&A 164,662 25.9 104.2 79,763 105.6 84,899 102.8

Operating income 55,308 8.7 103.8 30,173 104.3 25,134 103.1

Ordinary income 56,716 8.9 104.3 30,725 103.5 25,990 105.2

Net income attributable to 

owners of parent
40,084 6.3 105.4 20,954 101.6 19,130 109.9

Net income

per share
545.35yen － － 285.07yen － － －

＊Net income per share have been calculated  on the presumption that the stock split was conducted at the beginning of the Fiscal year ending February 2023. 



Sales by Business

(Million yen/%)

▽ Domestic sales increased by 2.9% YoY due to further enhancement of brand power, product lineup 

expansion, diversification of sales promotion methods, and enhancement of regional response.

▽ Sales of Si meng le (Taiwan) performed well, up 19.6% YoY, thanks to the expansion of PB and JB 

products and the use of digital sales promotions.
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Business FY2/24 Composition 

ratio
YoY H1 YoY H2 YoY

Shimamura 476,957 75.1 103.3 237,325 105.4 239,632 101.3

Avail 61,688 9.7 102.8 31,626 106.9 30,062 98.8

Birthday 72,709 11.5 100.5 36,350 101.1 36,359 100.0

Chambre 14,836 2.3 101.3 7,521 104.2 7,314 98.5

Divalo 823 0.1 109.6 437 115.5 386 103.5

Shimamura 

(non-consolidated)
627,016 98.7 102.9 313,261 105.0 313,755 100.9

Si meng le (Taiwan) 8,074 1.3 119.6 3,577 118.3 4,497 120.7

Shimamura 

(consolidated)
635,091 100.0 103.1 316,838 105.1 318,252 101.1



Consolidated Results: SG&A Expenses

(Million yen/%)

▽ Personnel expenses: Up 5.9% YoY due to wage increases in spring. Large effect on eliminating labor shortages and lowering the turnover 

rate. 

▽ Advertising expenses: Despite aggressive sales promotions such as the 70th anniversary sale, sales promotion expenses were limited to 

1.9% of sales.

▽ Supplies expenses: Utility costs rose 0.9% YoY, below expectations, due to lower usage.

FY2/24
Ratio to 

sales
YoY FY2/23

Ratio to 

sales
YoY

Salary 70,650 11.1 105.6 66,904 10.9 105.4

Total personnel expenses 83,180 13.1 105.9 78,580 12.8 105.8

Advertising expenses 11,949 1.9 102.8 11,626 1.9 100.0

Total selling expenses 20,031 3.2 104.1 19,235 3.1 103.6

Supplies expenses/Display 

fixtures expenses
2,226 0.4 108.3 2,056 0.3 98.4

EDP expenses 2,409 0.4 110.6 2,178 0.4 140.4

Total operating expenses 9,477 1.5 110.2 8,603 1.3 105.4

Rents 32,745 5.2 100.2 32,678 5.3 99.6

Depreciation and

amortization
5,918 0.9 100.5 5,891 1.0 99.7

Total equipment cost 47,343 7.4 100.9 46,939 7.6 103.8

Total general expenses 4,629 0.7 97.9 4,730 0.8 106.6

Total SG&A expenses 164,662 25.9 104.2 158,088 25.6 104.9
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Consolidated Results: Balance Sheets

(Million yen/%)

▽ Assets: Cash + Accounts receivable + investment securities up 3.6% YoY. Merchandise inventories increased by 5.3% YoY. 

▽ Liabilities: Accounts payable-trade and asset-retirement obligations increased, and provision for bonuses decreased.

End-Feb. 2024
Composition 

ratio YoY End-Feb. 2023
Composition

ratio

Current assets 344,887 64.6 103.8 332,416 66.1

Noncurrent assets 188,919 35.4 111.0 170,135 33.9

Total assets 533,807 100.0 106.2 502,552 100.0

Current liabilities 52,151 9.8 99.3 52,498 10.4

Noncurrent liabilities 10,247 1.9 102.4 10,005 2.0

Total liabilities 62,398 11.7 99.8 62,503 12.4

Total shareholder’s 

equity
466,596 87.4 106.9 436,434 86.9

Accumulated other 

comprehensive income
4,811 0.9 133.1 3,614 0.7

Total net assets 471,408 88.3 107.1 440,048 87.6

Total liabilities and net 

assets
533,807 100.0 106.2 502,552 100.0
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Sales, Number of customers, Spending per customer YoY

(%)

▽ Growth in existing store sales (Shimamura) : Sales grew due to product lineups that are less susceptible to temperature and  

product planning.

▽ Customer numbers declined in all businesses: the number of customers slightly declined from the previous year due to a 

slowdown in autumn winter items caused by the unusually hot summer and warm winter.

▽ Unit price per item rose: The main factors behind this were the shift to a new price ranges and the expansion of high-price range 

PB and JB products.

Business Period

Net sales
Number of 

customers

Number of 

items 

purchased

Spending 

per 

customer

Unit price 

per itemExisting 

stores

All

stores

Shimamura

H1 105.7 105.4 100.1 97.2 105.3 108.5

H2 101.5 101.3 98.3 97.4 103.1 105.8

Full-year total 103.6 103.3 99.2 97.4 104.2 107.1

Avail

H1 107.5 106.9 101.2 97.7 105.6 108.3

H2 99.2 98.8 95.9 98.0 103.1 105.1

Full-year total 103.3 102.8 98.6 98.0 104.3 106.5

Birthday

H1 100.0 101.1 95.9 94.8 105.4 111.1

H2 97.3 100.0 97.5 97.1 102.5 105.5

Full-year total 98.6 100.5 96.7 95.9 103.9 108.3
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Gross profit, Price reduction, Inventory  YoY

(%, pt)

▽ Gross profit: In Shimamura and Avail, the gross margin improved thanks to an improved markup rate due to the shift to a new price range 

and other factors.  

▽ Price reduction: In each business, the price reduction rate was generally in line with the plan through appropriate inventory control and 

utilization of short-term production.

▽ Inventory: In each business, the increase in inventory is due to the increase in the unit price per item. 
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Business Period

Gross profit Discount Inventory

Gross 

Profit YoY

Gross margin Discount 

price YoY

Discount rate Inventory 

YoYYoY YoY

Shimamura

H1 106.1 33.7 ＋0.2 113.3 6.4 ＋0.5 104.4

H2 103.5 33.6 ＋0.7 106.2 6.6 ＋0.3 103.5

Full-year total 104.8 33.7 ＋0.5 109.6 6.5 ＋0.4 103.9

Avail

H1 106.3 38.5 －0.2 104.8 13.8 －0.3 109.4

H2 100.9 39.2 ＋0.8 89.1 12.6 －1.4 102.2

Full-year total 103.6 38.8 ＋0.3 96.9 13.2 －0.9 105.6

Birthday

H1 98.3 34.0 －1.0 136.9 5.3 ＋1.4 110.7

H2 100.1 33.8 ±0.0 97.2 4.5 －0.2 106.7

Full-year total 99.1 33.9 －0.5 115.2 4.9 +0.6 108.6



Shimamura Business

■ Expansion of product lineup
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■ Successful 70th anniversary project■ Refine PB and JB

◇ JB: Develop products with a focus on materials

◇PB: “FIBER HEAT”

High consumption of warm SUPER PREMIUM

■ Opening of pop-up stores

◇Line lobbing: cosmetics and beauty ◇ 70th anniversary limited project

◇ Launch of "valuable special value"

▽ Further enhancement of brands: PB ratio was 22.3%, and sales increased by 10.2% YoY.

・High-priced PB “CLOSSHI PREMIUM” sales increased by 37.7% YoY. Successful expansion of the high-priced range.

・JB ratio was 8.5%, and sales increased by 10.7% YoY. Improved planning and proposal power and product completeness.

▽ Diversification of sales promotion: The 70th anniversary project was a success. Promote increased brand awareness by opening 

pop-up stores.

Strengthening product appeal and sales power



Avail and Birthday Business 

11

Avail Business Birthday Business

Avail×Birthday collaboration◇ Development of store exclusive brands

◇ Strengthen trend proposals by JB ◇ Strengthen character proposals ◇ Motivation planning by JB

◇ Strengthening digital sales promotion

▽ Avail: Sales increased by 2.8% YoY. JB sales increased by 17.0% YoY, and JB ratio was 43.9%.

Strengthen trend and character proposals. Diversification of regional and individual store response.

▽ Birthday: Sales increased by 0.5% YoY. JB sales increased by 2.2% YoY. EC performed well with digital sales promotion.

Strengthening product appeal and sales power

motivation



Chambre, Divalo, Si meng le and EC Business

12

Chambre Business Divalo Business

Si meng le Business EC Business

◇ Outerwear of JB drove sales

◇ Resale orders for popular items ◇ Supplier delivery of major merchandise

◇ Strengthen digital sales promotions◇ Total proposal for outerwear and shoes

◇ Expansion of original products ◇ Strengthen digital sales promotions

▽ Chambre Business: Outerwear of JB drove sales. Strengthening digital sales promotion leads to the acquisition of new customers.

▽ Divalo Business: Strengthen proposals for “shoes and clothes” coordinates and digital sales promotions such as social media.

▽ Si meng le Business: Record high sales of 8.07 billion yen due to the expansion of original Taiwanese products and strengthening of digital     

sales promotion, etc.

▽ EC Business: sales increased by 74.8% YoY. Significant sales growth due to the expansion of custom-made production and supplier-

delivered products, etc.

Strengthening product appeal and sales power



Contents 1. FY2/24 Financial Results P. 3 - 12

2. FY2/25 Business Forecasts P. 14 - 16

3. Medium-term Management Plan P. 18 - 52

Medium-term Management Plan 2024 Review

The New Medium-Term Management Plan 2027

13



Consolidated Business Forecasts for FY2/25
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FY2/25

Forecast
YoY

Ratio to 

sales
FY2/24

Result

Ratio to 

sales

Net sales 659,622 103.9 100.0 635,091 100.0

Gross profit 227,448 104.1 34.5 218,561 34.4

SG&A 172,624 104.8 26.2 164,662 25.9

Operating income 56,362 101.9 8.5 55,308 8.7

Ordinary income 57,694 101.7 8.7 56,716 8.9

Net income attributable to 

owners of parent 40,194 100.3 6.1 40,084 6.3

Net income per share 546.83yen － － 545.35yen －

Dividend per share 190yen － － 280yen －

▽ Net sales: Up 3.9% YoY, Operating income: up 1.9% YoY (plan)

▽ SG&A: Up 4.8% YoY. Personnel expenses increased by 6.2% YoY, and repair expenses due to 

renovations of existing stores are planned to rise.

▽ Dividend per share: Annual dividend is expected to be 190 yen .
(Million yen/%)

*The Company conducted a 2-for-1 stock split of shares of common stock on February 21, 2024. The Company has calculated "net income per share" as if the stock split had been conducted at the 
beginning of the fiscal year ended February 29, 2024. The "dividend per share" for the fiscal year ended February 29, 2024 is the actual dividend amount before the stock split.



A unified theme “Next Challenge 1st: Changing the Obvious”

FY2/24 Management Policy

15

▽ We will change the way we think about all things “Obvious" and take on new challenges in all departments, including 

product creation, sales floor presentation, organization and human resource development, systems, and site development.

Strengthening 

product appeal

Strengthening 

sales power 

Strengthening 

the base and 

foundation

● Improve brand power by developing hit products and evolving our brands and planned products

● Acquire new customers through promotion of line-lobbing

● Strengthen product development power by enhancing data analysis

● Diversify sales promotion methods and promote digitization

● Optimize products, sales floors, and sales promotions according to store characteristics

● Digitalization of sales promotion and improvement of visual merchandising 

● Improve customer service skills and store loyalty by creating easy-to-buy sales floors

● Improve labor productivity by restructuring store operations and streamlining head office 

operations

● Strengthening urban store openings, relocating, renovating, and converting stores into fashion 

malls

● Rebuild the supply chain by reviewing production countries and utilizing Import Department

● Promote human resource strategies to realize [good company] with a good work environment

and decent work

● Promote sustainable Shimamura-style ESG through core business

● Expand EC and Si meng le businesses, and research new foreign businesses



FY2/25 Stores Opening/Closing and Renovation Plan
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Business
End-FY2/24

Number of stores

Planned

opening stores

Planned closing 

stores

End-FY2/25

Number of stores (Plan)

Number of 

renovation

plan 

Shimamura 1,415 14 9 1,420 34

Avail 312 5 3 314 5

Birthday 324 16 3 337 1

Chambre 118 5 0 123 0

Divalo 16 0 0 16 0

Shimamura

(non-consolidated)
2,185 40 15 2,210 40

Si meng le (Taiwan) 42 3 1 44 0

Shimamura

(consolidated)
2,227 43 16 2,254 40

▽ Group total: open 43 new stores, close 16 stores. (net increase of 27 stores)

Improve store profitability by expanding relocation and fashion mall format store openings.

Plan to open stores in central Tokyo and strengthen surveys of store opening locations in the Chukyo area.

▽ Renovation plan: 40 stores. Improve loyalty at existing stores. Promote environmental consideration by replacing it with 

the latest equipment.
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Information Disclosure

Financial Results Materials (Disclosed on the corporate website)

▽ Financial Results Briefing Materials (with comments): April 2 (Tuesday)

▽ Summary of Financial Results (English): April 2 (Tuesday)

▽ Financial Results (Summary of Question and Answer Session): April 3 (Wednesday)

▽ Financial Results Briefing (English): April 8 (Monday)

Update Information on Corporate Website

▽ ESG-related  (update information, Japanese): April 1 (Monday)

▽ ESG-related  (update information, English): April 1 (Monday)

▽ Medium-term Management Plan (new information, Japanese and English): April 1 (Monday)

▽ Corporate Governance-related: Late-May

▽ Integrated Report (new information, Japanese): Late-August *First release

▽ Integrated Report (new information, English): Late-September
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Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements, etc. 

The forward-looking statements, including business forecasts,

contained in this document are based on judgments made in accordance

with information available at the time of this document's release and are subject to a number of

uncertainties. 

Actual results may differ from these forecasts due to changes in business

conditions and other factors. 


